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of the Board, constituted recently in connection with the administration of the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act, 1954 would be sought; and

(b) whether the Board would be consulted on matters regarding the quantum of compensation also?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) The Advisory Board was constituted to advise the Central Government on matters of policy arising out of the adminis-
fration of the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation)
Act, 1954,

(b) Yes, the Board has been consulted.

Mica INDUSTRY

*1795. Shri Nageshwar Prasad Sinha:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred question No.
1317 on the 17th December, 1954 and
state:

(a) whether Government of India have since received the required communication from the Government of Bihar regarding the grant of permits to foreign experts in the Mica industry; and

(b) if so, thc¢ steps taken or proposed to be taken in this regard?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) and (b). It is understood that the investigation has been completed. A report is awaited.

MiInNEraL O1L

“1798. Sardar Igbal Singh: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of mineral oil imported into India and how much of it is refined oil and how much crude oil;

(b) the number of oil refineries in India and the quantity of oil refined by them per year; and

(c) the amount of savings achieved by refining the oil in the country and its effect on our Dollar and Sterling exchange position?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) During the year 1954 39 million tons of mirreral oi) was imported. Out of this 0-5 million tons was crude oil.

(b) Three refineries are¢ at present in operation including the old established one at Digboi. They could refine about 9000 tons of crude per day.

(c) When all the three new refineries are in full operation, it is anticipated that the saving in foreign cxchange will be of the order of Rs. 10 crores per year.

HINDUSTAN INSECTICIDES, LTD.

*1803. Shrimati Ila Palchoudhury:
Will the Minister of Pgpduction be pleased to lay a statement on the Table of the House showing:

(a) the number of the directors of the Hindustan Insecticides, Ltd., Delhi*
and

(b) the constitution of the Board of Directors of this company?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Production (Shri R. G.
Dubey): (a) and (b). A statement showing the required information is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 69]
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